Quayside Holdings Limited and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Quayside  Holdings Limited and Subsidiaries   | Annual Report 2023  |  77

19 Financial Instruments (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

Quayside Group

Foreign currency risk is the risk arising from the variability of the NZD currency values of the Group’s assets, liabilities and
operating cash flows, caused by changes to foreign exchange rates. The Group held the following foreign equities and cash
balances at balance date:

 30 June 2023 30 June 2022

 $000 $000

Cash – AUD 7,817 4,098

Cash – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD 7,703 6,684

Equities – AUD 33,476 34,336

Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 63,135 64,403
 112,131   109,521

Sensitivity analysis

If at reporting date, a 10% strengthening/weakening of the above currencies against the New Zealand dollar occurred with
all other variables held constant, it would increase/(decrease) post tax profit or loss and the cash flow hedges reserve by the
amounts shown below. The analysis is performed on the same basis used for the year ended June 2022.

 Profit or Loss

 10% Increase 10% Decrease

$000 $000

Group

Cash – AUD 782 (782)

Cash – USD, EUR, GBP 770 (770)

Equities – AUD 3,348 (3,348)

Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 6,314 (6,314)

30 June 2023 11,213 (11,213)

Cash – AUD 410 (410)

Cash – USD, EUR, GBP 668 (668)

Equities – AUD 3,434 (3,434)

Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 6,440 (6,440)

30 June 2022 10,952 (10,952)

Port of Tauranga

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a
currency that is not the functional currency of the relevant Group entity. The risk is measured through a forecast of highly
probable foreign currency expenditures.  The risk is hedged with the objective of minimising the volatility of the NZD cost of
highly probable forecast property, plant and equipment purchases.

The Port of Taranga Group’s policy is to hedge between 0% and 50% of foreign exchange exposures for property, plant and
equipment purchases following approval from the Board for the capital expenditure, and a minimum of 75% hedging is

[…]

investments are in both listed and unlisted equities and managed funds. Equities by nature are subject to volatility. The
Group holds equities in a number of markets. The Group held the following equities at balance date:

 30 June 2023 30 June 2022
 $000 $000

Unlisted private equity and managed funds 86,389 68,447

Listed Equities - NZD 110,266 94,839

Listed Equities - AUD 33,476 34,336

Listed Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 63,135 64,403

  293,266 262,024

Quayside Holdings Limited and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Quayside Holdings Limited and Subsidiaries | Annual Report 2023 |  79

19 Financial Instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases in the equity prices on the Group’s pre-tax profit for the year
– all movements in equity prices are reflected through profit or loss. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity
prices had increased/decreased by 10% with all other variables held constant and all the Group’s equity instruments moved
according to the historical correlation with the index.

 10% Increase 10% Decrease
 $000 $000

Unlisted private equity and managed funds 8,639 (8,639)

Listed Equities - NZD 11,027 (11,027)

Listed Equities - AUD 3,348 (3,348)

Listed Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 6,314 (6,314)

30 June 2023 29,327 (29,327)

Unlisted private equity and managed funds 6,845 (6,845)

Listed Equities - NZD 9,484 (9,484)

Listed Equities - AUD 3,434 (3,434)

Listed Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 6,440 (6,440)

30 June 2022 26,202 (26,202)

The Group is also exposed to other price risk arising from the variability of kiwifruit prices which impact on the valuation of
the Group’s income and receivables. The Group’s Kiwifruit income and related receivable at year-end are based on forecast
revenue per tray, made at the beginning of the season.

Sensitivity analysis

At 30 June 2022, if the forecast revenue per tray had been 10% higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the
Group’s post tax profit for the year would increase/decrease by $0.2m (2022: $0.3m).

142 143

A
N

N
U

A
L

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E